

No. 21-309

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTHWEST AIRLINES CO.,
Petitioner,

v.

LATRICE SAXON,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit*

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Andrew C. Ficzeko
Ryan F. Stephan
STEPHEN ZOURAS, LLP
100 N. Riverside Plaza,
Suite 2150
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 233-1550

Jennifer D. Bennett
Counsel of Record
GUPTA WESSLER, PLLC
100 Pine Street, Suite 1250
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 573-0336
jennifer@guptawessler.com

Counsel for Respondent

November 1, 2021

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION
PRESENTED**

For nearly a century, this Court has consistently held that workers who load and unload interstate cargo are “engaged in commerce.” *See, e.g., Balt. & Ohio Sw. R.R. Co. v. Burtch*, 263 U.S. 540, 542, 544 (1924); *Puget Sound Stevedoring Co. v. Tax Comm’n of State of Wash.*, 302 U.S. 90, 92 (1937), *overruled on other grounds by Dep’t of Revenue of State of Wash. v. Ass’n of Wash. Stevedoring Cos.*, 435 U.S. 734 (1978); *Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n, AFL-CIO v. Allied Int’l, Inc.*, 456 U.S. 212, 218–19 (1982).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Counterstatement of question presented..... i

Table of authorities iii

Introduction1

Statement3

 I. Statutory background.....3

 II. Factual and procedural background.....8

Reasons to deny the petition.....13

 I. Review is unnecessary because this Court
has already answered the question
presented.....13

 II. There is no split of authority that warrants
this Court’s review.19

 III. This case is an unsuitable vehicle to
address any confusion there might be
about the transportation-worker
exemption.23

Conclusion24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO v. United States Postal Services,</i> 823 F.2d 466 (11th Cir. 1987).....	22, 23
<i>Atlantic Transportation Co. of West Virginia v. Imbrovek,</i> 234 U.S. 52 (1914).....	16
<i>Bacashihua v. United States Postal Services,</i> 859 F.2d 402 (6th Cir. 1988).....	22, 23
<i>Baltimore & Ohio Southwestern Railroad Co. v. Burtch,</i> 263 U.S. 540 (1924).....	i, 13, 15
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams,</i> 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eastus v. ISS Facility Services, Inc.,</i> 960 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn,</i> 324 U.S. 117 (1945).....	23
<i>International Longshoremen’s Ass’n, AFL-CIO v. Allied International, Inc.,</i> 456 U.S. 212 (1982).....	i, 14, 19
<i>McDermott International, Inc. v. Wilander,</i> 498 U.S. 337 (1991).....	6

<i>Miller v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 926 F.3d 898 (7th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palcko v. Airborne Express, Inc.</i> , 372 F.3d 588 (3d Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Philadelphia & Reading Railway Co. v. Hancock</i> , 253 U.S. 284 (1920).....	21
<i>Puget Sound Stevedoring Co. v. Tax Commission of State of Washington</i> , 302 U.S. 90 (1937).....	i, 14, 15, 19
<i>Rittmann v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 971 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>Shanks v. Delaware, Lackwanna & Western Railroad Co.</i> , 239 U.S. 556 (1916).....	15
<i>Tenney Engineering, Inc. v. United Electrical Radio & Machine Workers of America, (U.E.) Local 437</i> , 207 F.2d 450 (3d Cir. 1953)	15
<i>The Employer's Liability Cases</i> , 207 U.S. 463 (1908).....	15
<i>Tinder v. Pinkerton Security</i> , 305 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2002).....	9

Waithaka v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
966 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2020)22

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 1*passim*
9 U.S.C. § 23, 8
29 U.S.C. § 2079
Act of February 4, 1887, Pub. L. No. 49-104, 24
Stat. 379 (1887)7
Shipping Commissioners Act of 1872, ch. 322,
17 Stat. 262.....6
Transportation Act of 1920, Pub. L. No. 66-152,
41 Stat. 456.....6, 7

Other Authorities

American Federation of Railroad Workers v.
New York Central Railroad Co.,
Decision No. 1220, 3 R.L.B. 687 (1922)7
Kyle Arnold, *After a year of labor unrest,*
American and Southwest fall behind in
another round of contract negotiations,
The Dallas Morning News (Oct. 27, 2019),
<https://perma.cc/385Q-LPF3>24
Brotherhood of Railway & Steamship Clerks v.
Erie Railroad Co.,
Decision No. 1210, 3 R.L.B. 667 (1922)7

<i>Brotherhood of Railway & Steamship Clerks v. New York Central Railroad Co.,</i> Decision No. 1209, 3 R.L.B. 665 (1922)	7
<i>Brotherhood of Railway & Steamship Clerks v. New York Central Railway Co.,</i> Decision No. 1232, 3 R.L.B. 705 (1922)	8
Paul Stephen Dempsey, <i>Transportation: A Legal History</i> , 30 <i>Transp. L.J.</i> 235 (2003)	4
Margaret Gadsby, <i>Strike of the Railroad Shopmen</i> , 15 <i>Monthly Lab. Rev.</i> , no. 6 (Dec. 1922).....	4, 5
Dawn Gilbertson, <i>Southwest workers picket at Sky Harbor</i> , <i>The Arizona Republic</i> (Aug. 8, 2016), https://perma.cc/P45U-GV6J	24
<i>International Ass'n of Machinists v. Atchison, Topeka, & Santa Fe Railway,</i> Decision No. 2, 1 R.L.B. 13 (1920)	7
Chris Isidore, <i>Southwest Airline pilots take to picket lines</i> , <i>CNN Money</i> (Aug. 24, 2016), https://perma.cc/CT3P-ETF	24
Almont Lindsey, <i>The Pullman Strike</i> (1942)	4
David Montgomery, <i>The Fall of the House of Labor: The Workplace, the State, and American Labor Activism 1865–1925</i> (1987)	4, 5

<i>Railway Employees' Department, A.F.L. v. Indiana Harbor Belt Railroad Co., Decision No. 982, 3 R.L.B. 332 (1922)</i>	6
A.P. Winston, <i>The Significance of the Pullman Strike</i> , 9 J. Polit. Econ. 540 (1901)	4, 5
